CE __

Canterbury Earthquake
Recovery Authority

Reference: CER/468
7.8 FEB 7013

Barnaby Bennett
fyi-request-680-7d90e4f1 @requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Barnaby

Thank you for your Official Information Act request received on 5 December 2012, You
requested the following:

“...any communication that has occurred between CERA (and CCDU as part
of CERA), specifically including: The Minister, Hon. Gerry Brownlee, CEQ
Roger Sutton and CCDU Director Warwick Isaacs between each other, and
to any of the following: Christchurch City Council (Councilors and staff), Hon.
Chris Finlayson as Minister of Arts, Culture and Heritage or staff at the
Ministry, regarding the retention, demolition, or any discussion about the
Town Hall, including planning for the proposed Arts and Cultural Precinct of it
concerns the Christchurch Town Hall.”

The request was previously extended by 20 working days.

Information heing released
Please find enclosed the following documents:

item | Date Document Description

1. | 22 November 2012 | Briefing paper, Christchurch City Council decision on retention of the
Christchurch Town Hall

2, | 28 November 2012 | Tonkin and Taylor Memo of work compieted for CCC regarding
Christchurch Town Hall

3. | 28 November 2012 | Memo from Holmes Consulting Group to ProDirections providing an
overview of their structural assessments o date.

4. | 29 November 2012 | Memo from David Perry of ProDirections to CCC giving a summary of
investigations and reports prepared for CCC to make its decision.

5. | October 2012 Emails between CERA and CCC regarding the Town Hall and its
retention

6. | October/November | Email from Creative NZ to CERA regarding Town Hall and CERA
2012 response

7. | October/November | Internal CERA emails regarding the future of the Town Hall
2012

Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140, New Zealand
03 354 2600 | www.cera.govt.nz | info@cera.govt.nz



You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision under
section 28(3) of the Official Information Act.

Yours sincerely

Roger Sutton
Chief Executive
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Hon Gerry Brownlee

To: . ;
Minister for Canterbury Earthquale Canterbury Earth
Recovery ¢S5 Recovery Authority
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Deadline
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Contact for Telephone Discussion (if requ@
Name Position Telephone 1st Contact

Lo
, Director, Christchurch 'LuiL’:beheld under seclion 9(2)(a
Warwick Isaacs Central Development Uniﬂ;ﬂ: ' @) | &

flinister's office comments

Noted

Seen

Approved

Needs change
Withdrawn

Not seen by Minister
Overtaken by events
Referred to
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Christchurch City Council deciSion on retention of the
Christchurch Town Hall

@
Purpose . @

1 This paper discusses implications of the @stchumh Gity Counéii recommendation to retain
the Christchurch Town Hali in its entiret d provides information you may wish to use in
conversations with the media following th iston.

| v

Background [ll:'

2 The Performing Arts Pracinet outlined he Christchurch Central Recovery Plan was
proposed to offer facilities for music a e performing arts, and fo act as a catalyst for
recovery in central Christchurch., Two gugitoria of 1600 and 500 seatls respectively were
proposed, as well as facilities for The ColgFheatre, the Muslc Centre of Christchurch and the
Christchurch Symphony Orchestra, maki a Performing Arts Centre within the precinct.

3 The recommendation was made to loca&éhhe Performing Arts Precinct in a cluster with the -~
Convention Centre and associated hotelsZTe Papa Otdkaro/the Avon River Precinct, in close
proximlty to the Square and the Core of ity, in order to achieve a more compact, vibrant,
accessible and sustainable clty centre. l:D

4 [t was decided unanimously on 22 Nove@r by city councillors that the Town Hall should be
retained in its entirety. e

5 Counclllors noted that further work neeg be done to verify the figures for the cost of the
repair and remediation of the land, andldlso noted that changes may be necessaty to main

entrance ways, with an effect on BoatefisgRestaurant and the Limes and Cambridge Rooms,
in order to take full advantage of the H% & Papa Otakaro/Avon River Precinet. However,

the overall consensus was that the buil too special not to be retained.

Comment ”J—Lﬂ

6 The decision by the Christchurch Cit Euncii to retain the Town Hall in its entirety has
serious implications for the Performing Ars Precinct and is a concern.

7 The decision is likely to significantly lin@ﬁe funding available for the Performing Arts Centre.
(The estimated costs are discussed be@ﬂncj in Attachment A.)

8  This will affect the vision for the Peﬁor@ Arts Precinct itself, and is also moving away from
the vislon of the Christchurch Central very Plan as a whole. The decision will also likely

create uncertainty in the arts communi reby impeding recovery,

9  The Recovery Plan aims to make the most of interdependencies between and interaction of
the anchor projects. Anchor projects ifke the Peiforming Arts Precinct are carefully located to

work with other developments and are uch as Vietoria Square and the Convention Centre
Precinct, so that developments can fe%f the energy of each other and support each other,

thereby hastening the revitalisation of ity.

10 Officials consider that, If the Town Haiietained. it is fikely to be important that changes are
made to reflect the vision of the -LJ.: y Plan for the performing arts space to face onto

Victoria Square, creating a hub for culturd] that can interact with the city, rather than directing
itself towards Kilmore Street. This pqﬁﬁiﬂility was noted by councillors in the decision today,

l Chrisichureh City Councﬁpﬂs[on on retentlon of the Christchurch Town Ha
=




1

12

13

14

3

982

and further discussions. may‘ be needed foldentify how these options may be implemented
and the effect this may have,

The siting and block design for the Peﬁ@g Arts Precinct, as outlined in the Christchurch
Central Recovery Plan, took an integrated’ nodal cluster approach to the location of Its

facilities. Changing the spatial reIationsl‘&%assets and weakening the cluster effect is likely
to have an adverse impact on the utility valtiz of the assets, the{r role in stimulating recovery,

and the achievement of urban design obj@es.

it is not clear that interdependencieseen anchor and private sector projects and
opportunities for synergies hetween thensw-are fully understood in this declsion.

There Is also a concern that thers is no gufent visibility of the quality and functionality of the
repaired Town Hall facllity, compared wit at was proposed in the Recovery Pian, based on
extensive discussions with the groups fgbreguiarly use performing spaces and the needs
they identified. For example, It is impo o0 nete that the Town Hall auditorium seais 2200
people and the James Hay Theatre s 1000, compared to the 1500-seat and 500-seat
auditoria proposed in the Recovery Pla here may therefore be issues in the provision of

smaller spaces for performing arts grou se,

The Town Hall is also situated on relatfgely unstable land, and we understand that further
geotechnical work may be required b more certainty can be provided regarding the
figures currently being quoted for its repair,and the remediation of the land beneath it. This
will further delay the delivery of functionerforming arts spaces.

Financial information
15 [f the Town Hali is retained In full, this@stimated at a cost of $127.5 million. .

Withheld under section 9(2)(f)(iv) % Withheld under section H(2Xa))

16 These estimated figures are provided tther detail in Attachment A, which officials have

developed for the purposes of comparisom between the different options.
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Recommendations

17 Itis recommended that you:

1

Warwick Isaacs
Director, Christchurch Gentral
Development Unit

T 1982

Note that Christchurch City Council h3 ) ecided to retain the Christchurch
Town Hall in full; <L

Note that this decision is a comp!et%parture from the Pen‘ormmg Arts
Precinct as outlined in the Recovermn, and will create uncertainty in
the arts community, thereby Impedin overy;

Note that further discussion with couficillors may he necessary as fo how
they propose to interface a repaired Ta@in Hall with the rest of the city, fo fit

with the vislon of the Christchurch C% Recovery Plan; and

Indicate whether you wish us to de furifier advice for you regarding
the possibility of Government interve n th:%uaiion.

@‘NOT ﬂAPPROVED / NOT APPROVED

eiry Brownlee
ter for Canterbury Earthquake Recovery

551 /] 12012

THE ©F§'§

Attachment A: Witﬁhq]d urder secﬁo@){g)(i)

Withheld under 'sectionﬂg‘g)(i)
Withheld under se 92 (il
Withhald under sectior@)ﬂ)
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To: David Perry Z T&T Ref: 52101.001
From: withheld under section ggf‘x Date: 28 November 2012
X It]
e <
) =]
Subject: Christchurch Town Hall for Pgwming Arts: Summary of work performed to date

oz,
David,

As requested in our meeting today (28/11/2011)@mem0 provides a summary of the work completed to"
date by Tonkin & Taylor Ltd (T&T) for the Chrlste City Council. An outline of further works to be
undertaken as part of the detailed design proces 50 given. '

Work completed: ._:U

T&T were specifically engaged to conduct a land @ge assessment and provide geotechnical
recommendations for the repair of the Christchu@own Hall for Performing Arts site. The following work

was completed:
- | s |
1. land damage and foundation assessmer&

A site walkover inspection following the 22 Febrl[L:E,{:ilOll earthquake showed evidence of widespread
liquefaction in the area. Lateral spreading crack identified, extending from the north bank of the Avon
River as far as Kilmore Street. Liquefaction of thetinderlying soils and associated lateral spreading has caused
differential settlements and distortion to the buiM and foundation elements.

Differential settlements have caused a loss of servif€ability of the structure. Post-earthquake survey levels
indicate settlement of the building foundations mm to 630mm and typically 300mm to 500mm.

Based on the above, the foundation system has perfgrmed well in the context of ultimate limit state design as
settlements were safely tolerated by the structufelwithout collapse,

Excess pore water pressures resulting from the rMIgﬂt series of earthquakes are expected to have dissipated,

the static and seismic bearing capacity of the foy ions s likely to have returned to what it was prior to the
22 February 2011 earthquake. However, remediaEgprks are required to restore serviceability of the structure
and to mitigate the earthquake damage risk for ture.

2. Investigations D

To augment the historic geotechnical lnformatio@te specific investigation was undertaken comprising:

e 7 No. Cone Penetration Tests (CPTs) to eﬂ@h of approximately 8m below the existing ground level

{refusal conditions);
e 7 No. Machine drilled boreholes to dept I between 20 and 29 m below the existing ground level;

e 4 No. Piezometers, and;

o 4 No. Inclinometers. : ,,/
The existing information and investigation undertakgn showed that the site is underlain by layers of silt, sandy
silt and silty sand to a depth of approximately 6. verlying medium dense and dense sands and gravels to

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd — Environmental and Engineering Consultants
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approximately 20m. Dense gravels of the RiccartoE Farmation are present at approximately 21.0m below
ground fevel, @

Groundwater was identified at a depth of 1.5 10 2@befow the existing ground level.
3. Liguefaction assessment

A liquefaction assessment was undertaken based o earthquake scenarios derived from “NZS1170 —
Structural Design Actions” and incorporating the ifications made by the Department of Building and

Housling for Canterbury, The following assumptiﬂgwere made:

o The Town Halt complex is an Importance 3 structure with a 50 year design working life
e The sollis Class D (deep or soft soils).

An analysis was also undertaken for the 22 Febru%m}. earthquake {based on ground motions recorded

N

near the stte}.
This assessment indicates that the siity sand, san@t and silt layers of the upper 6.0m are likely to have
liquefied during the 22 February 2011 earthquak ere is a high risk of liquefaction in these layers during a

future Uitimate Limit State (ULS) earthquake and derate risk of liquefaction in a future Serviceability Limit
State (SLS) earthquake. In addition, lenses of me dense sands and gravels below 6.0m have some
liquefaction potential.

A lateral spreading assessment indicated that th a high risk of lateral spreading displacements of a similar
or greater magnitude to those observed after th ebruary 2011 earthauake occurring in a future ULS

earthquake. @

4. Development of conceptual design for fEation remedial works
0

T&T have a number of foundation concepts as p3 concept development for structural repairs, This work
was undertaken in conjunction with structural e ers Holmes Consuliing Group. The two preferred

foundation concepts are:

e Piled foundations to support static and s&iﬁ;rﬂic loads, or;

e Jet grouting ground improvement, in corEtion with the construction of a raft slab foundation to tie
the foundation elements together.

The objective of the pile foundation option is to gﬁte the building from liquefiable soll. Liquefaction,
settlement, and lateral spread of the ground is st@gxpected to occur in future earthquakes, The piles are
designed to restrain the building laterally and v Bﬁlly.
The objective of the jet grout option is to mitigajeliguefaction (and associated settlement and lateral spread)
within the building footprint. Liquefaction and | | spread of the land between the building and the river is
stilt expected to occur in future earthguakes.

Both of these options are considered technically fe@ib[e solutions which can be designed to allow the building
to be repaired, and to mitigate the potential for settlement, and lateral spreading assoclated with liquefaction
to an acceptable level such that building conser.ithese works can be obtained.

As part of the development of the concept desiw&T consulted with the following contractors:

e VSL {Australia) : piling and jet grouting M@ns;
s Brian Perry Civil : piling option; and, &I
s Re-level {Keller/Brian Perry Civil): jet griitillg and compaction grouting options.

1
)
0

Tonkin & Taylor Lid — Environmental and Engineering Consultanis
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5. Peer review discussion
T&T also worked with Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. (T&;&Qjan Francisco based specialist geotechnical and
environmental consultancy firm. T&R have comp a number of projects of similar size and complexity as
the proposed repairs for the Town Hall, and haveZ’ljed similar foundation design methodologies as

presented by T&T,
T&R provided gectechnical advice and comment @e work undertaken by T&T from October 2011 through

to December 2011, Bm

Future work:

Further investigation and analysis work is require omplete the detailed design of the foundation repais.
The scope and detail of the investigations will de on the foundation option selected. The relative

performance of each option should be evaluated e project team and preliminary discussions held with
Environment Canterbury to identify any consenti@ues.

L,

We trust that this meets your requirements. If ydiiBave any queries, please do not hesitate to contact
Kirsti Murahidy via email ) 1 phone _ o
‘ “tithhald un§. %.r section 9(2){a)

Geotechnical Engineer

29 November 2012
PA\52101\52101 8010\Workinghateria\2052-11-28 kee. memo.doc

RELEASED UNDER THE OFEICIA

Tonkin & Taylor Ltd ~ Envirenmental and Engineering Consultants
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Doc (3)

SYIANIONT TIAID ONY 1VINLDNAYLS

To: David Perry Hol
olmes
Company: ProDirections
From: John Hare Consulting
Date 28 November 2012 m Project No: 106355.01 Group P
Subject: CHCH TOWN HALL @\AMARY OF WORK COMPLETED
1] y
L Christchurch
As requested at our meeting of 28, ollowing is a summary of key points of our rlehure
study to date, to assist the CERA/ rEView process:
[ Telephone
Actions taken: ” 7 643366 3366
o Since the February 220 20 thquake we have completed a series of damage Faceimil
Se— acsimile

reviews, including follow-uPviits after major aftershocks. This work has been
wrapped into our overall dataate report, entitled “Christchurch Town Hall for
Performing Arts Structural age Assessment:

¢ We have prepared and updgct&;‘thc Building Access Plan, the responsibility for
implementation of which r@dﬂ} Mainzeal.

retrofitting proposal. This ntained within the repott entitled
“Chuistchurch Town Hall fof{the Pesrforming Arts Seismic Repait and

Retrofit”, ﬂ:

e We have prepated a com sive computer analysis model of the building,
This is a full 3D non-linea lysis model which we have subjected to a series
of eatthquake records in opdhir [0 better understand its seismic petrformance.
The outcomes of the analy@e presented in Appendix A of the Seismic
Repair and Retrofit report.

° We have prepared a repott%naﬂsing our recommended repair and seisinic

A range of options were considere the repair and retrofit, although some were
discarded early. These include:

¢  For foundations: @

o Toundation imps ent by piling (with new caps)

compaction grout epending on soils properties (with a new raft
slab created to pr overburden and confinement). Note that
compaction gtouting Has been discarded pending soil testing to

confirm pracﬁcaﬁm
ia

o Foundation impr%;nt by grouting — either jet grouting or

+64 3 379 2169
Internet Address

v holmesgroup.com

Unit Five

295 Blenheim Road
PO Box 6718
Upper Riccorlon
Chrisichurch 8442

Mew Zealond '

Offices in
Aucklend
Homilion
Wellington
Queensiownl

San Francisco
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ION ACT 1982

For supet-structure: E:

o Base Isolation — thi discarded due to expense and concerns about
reliable performancewith the very soft soils, depending on the
mitigation methods@loyed.

o Conventional stren, ing, either by addition of new elements or
enhancement of exy elements, Note that the shortfall in strength
is relatively easily nittiated, primatily by the use of concrete overlay
walls in most loca%nd the rebuilding of some of the column
elements which ar t of capacity.

—]

Assumptions ot further work requii%

| sm—}
No structural testing has bg#n dpne to validate the conclusions of the

investigations, so far. ‘This cause:
X [ Wvimisirova 3

o Even though ﬂ'xcri&:een some plastic hinge' formation in the

concrete beams in locations, it has been more ot less monotonic

lading from the sof lacement. Hence significant damage to the
reinforcement is n nsider to be of concern.
o As arelatively rec onstructed building for which we have good

records, there was rdhsonable confidence in the quality of the material
that we had availalgle,

Cur conclusions are:

1.

That the bulk of the damagkfis lhot through shaking, but results from the
deformation caused by the Jzteral spread of the supporting soils.

That the building is readﬂy‘zﬂable, with the possible exception of the
Cambtridge Room.

The central lobby area and@es Room are compromised to an extent by
highly flexible columns. Tiesgicolumns require upgrading or additional lateral
suppott to avoid further diimage if the foundations are improved.

The most challenging asp the project by fat is the foundation work.
Preliminaty methodologies been developed for each of the options under
consideration, to verify thffthe work is practicable and to assist pricing,

A trial may be required if ing is to be used for the foundation support,
Similatly, some test piles willbe requited to confirm capacities.

Ul
nz
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I hope that the above is sufficie the reviewers purposed, but please call if
further information is required. <

John Hare
DIRECTOR

1066355.01MFE2811,007.doc

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORIMEA
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Memo

To. " Liam Nolan
From David Perry Dafe 29 November 2012
cC Pages

TION ACT 1982

Subject  CHRISTCHURCH TOWN HAEG[FOR PERFORMING ARTS INVESTIGATIONS

RM

Liam,

This is a brief summary of the investigat @undertaken and reports that have heen prepared
for the Town Hall that have informed Colréills consideration of the future of the Town Hall.

Damage assessments of the Town Hall é prepared for Vbase by:

BB Warren and Mahoney (Archite. Condition assessments dated 20™ June 2011
and 30™ June 2011 ‘

PP Holmes Consulting Group (Stn@al). DEE (Quantitative) Report dated 8" August
2011

PP Tonkin & Taylor (Geotechnikgﬁg Preliminary foundation and fand damage
assessment dated 8" August 2

The tearn then proceeded to prepare @va[uate repair options for Vbase and Council to
form the basis of the building insura;ﬂﬂlaim. The outcome from this work provided 3
possible solutions for repair. Option 1 ( piles and bored piles), Option 2 (jet grouting with
raft slab), and Option 3 {(using either op 1 or 2 with base isolation). These possible repair
solutions were peer reviewed by international specialists from San Francisco who have
previous experience in the rehabilita@_;éof buildings compromised by seftlement from
liquefaction and lateral spread. Thi%ﬂ)rk was provided to support Vbase/Council's
entitlement for the building insurancm. This work was completed and provided to

Council on 9™ March 2012 and includeoEfo[lowing:

P ProDirections Earthquake Dam@Repair Options Summary Report dated 5™ March
2012

P Warren and Mahoney (Archit-%!). Updated architectural assessment dated 1%t
December 2011

P Holmes Consulting Group uttutal). Seismic repair and retrofit report and
accompanying drawings dated 548 December 2011

PP Tonkin & Taylor (Geotechni Post earthquake assessment and conceptual
geotechnical design report date&t‘:ﬂabruary 2012,

121129 Investigations Summary {(final} ﬁ i Page 1
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BB Aurecon (Mechanical & Hydraulicﬁaﬂhquake review of Mechanical and Hydraulic
services dated 13" February 201@.:3

BB Powell Fenwick (Fire). Earthqual@nediation inspection report dated 14" February
2012 =]

|igig Césgrdves (Electrical, Telecom nications, Audio & Security Services). Post
earthquake inspections report da " February 2012,

PP Reiger {Organ). Evaluation rep the Christchurch Town Hall Organ dated 9"
November 2011 o

BB Treadwell and Rollo. Peer revie@ the geotechnical preiiminary desigh dated 2g™
November 2011

B Rutherford & Chekeyne. Peer rE of the structural preliminary design dated 28"
November 2011.

PP Rider Levett Bucknall, Cost esti report

Using the work done for the building ing&ance claim the team then proceeded to develop

practical repair options for Council. Z
| ot }
Information Provided H

Together with this memo we are providi[@te following documentation in electronic form for
you to he able to give to CERA to assist zaj'n in their understanding of the investigations and

repair solutions developed for the Town

LD

B Warren and Mahoney (Architecital). Condition assessments dated 20" June 2011

and 30" June 2011

P Holmes Consuiting Group (Stru@l}. DEE (Quantitative) Report dated gh August
2011

BP Tonkin & Taylor (Geotechni Prefiminary foundation and land damage

assessment dated 8" August 2
PP Probirections Earthquake Damage Repair Options Summary Report dated 5™ March

2012

PP Warren and Mahoney (Architeﬁj_ﬂ;gl). Updated architectural assessment dated 1%
December 2011

PP Holmes Consulting Group ( tal). Seismic repair and refrofit report and
accompanying drawings dated ecember 2011

BP Tonkin & Taylor (Geotechnicali"Post earthquake assessment and conceptual
geotechnical design report date ruary 2012,

PP Aurecon (Mechanical & Hydratﬂ@_g] Earthquake review of Mechanical and Hydraulic
services dated 13™ February 2037

B> Powell Fenwick (Fire). Earthqu gﬁemediaﬁon inspection report dated 14" February
2012

B Cosgroves (Electrical, Tefeco'gnunications, Audio & Security Services). Post
earthquake inspections report t@g 2" February 2012.

121129 Investigations Summary (final) @ Page 2
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P Reiger (Crgan). Evaluation repoﬁl the Christchurch Town Hall Organ dated 9"
November 2011 l}:z

PP Treadwell and Rollo. Peer revie@the geotechnical prefiminary design dated 28™
November 2011

PI> Rutherford & Chekeyne. Peer review of the structural preliminary design dated 28"
November 2011,

PP HCG Memo dated 28 Novemb@12 outlining the structural work undertaken to
date T

PP T&T memo dated 28 November@J outlining the geotechinical work undertaken to
date

BE RLB memo dated 29 NovembeETm outlining the cost estimate prepared for the
Council preferred option for the iépair of the Town Hall.

We would be pleased to assist you furt@‘ required in the review of the Town Hall repair
with CERA if required.

Regards,

David Perry

Principal

121128 Investigations Summary {final) Page 3
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From: Huia Lambie N

Sent: Wednesday, 10 Ocﬁg‘e‘f 2012 2:48 p.m.
To: ‘Aitken, Michael'

Subject: RE: Town Hali decision

Thanks Michael, will give you a call and also wathr minutes from CRAC meeting.

Huia
feld und@ e gy
=ESeCtion ¢
From: Aitken, Michae —-Hone(2Na)
Sent: Wednesday, 10 October 2012 1:56 p.m. “
To: Huia Lambie <
Subject: RE: Town Hail decision 2
Huia 0
) ALY L
4 et qaotiet 2 Areport is scheduled to the CRAC Committee 30th October. -
Nt ' : -
Regards
Michael Aitken

General Manager
Community Services

DDI
Email

Web www.ccc.qovi.nz

Christchurch City Council
Civic Offices, 53 Hereford Street, Christchurch

PO Box 73016, Christchurch, 8154 Christchurch ;
City Council ==

HE OFFICIAL INF

Piease consider the environment before printing thisﬁ@gil

"l lﬂ‘ld@l@ﬂecﬁan 5(2)(a)

From: Huia Lambie __ . ) {@}
Sent: Tuesday, 9 October 2012 11:11 AM
To: Aitken, Michael

Subject: Town Hall decision

Morning Michael

Just checking to see when we’d expect ar about the Town Hall decision?

ELEASED U

Thanks

Huia

Huia Lambie

Manager, Cultural Wellbeing

Community Wellbeing Group @;éh
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority A)

1



Private Bag 4999, Christchurch §140
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nheld under section 9(2)(a
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W:www.cera.govt.nz

ACT 7982

confidential and subject to legal privilege ou are not the intended recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution or duplication is email and attachments is prohibited. If you have
received this email in error please notify ?uﬁhor immediately and erase all copies of the email and
attachments. The Canterbury EarthquakeiRegovery Authority (CERA) accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this message or attachm@i after transmission from CERA. For further information

about CERA, please visit Www.cera.govtg -------------------------------

------------------------------- This email and%‘aﬁachments may contain information that is

********************************{%ﬁ;**********************************

This electronic email and any fijfed transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the indiviqf.l or entity to whom they are

addressed.

NFE®

The views expressed in this mess&ge are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect EQﬁ views of the Christchurch City

Council,

A

If you are not the correct re01p(;@t of this email please advise the
sender and delete,

Christchurch City Council

http://www.ccc.govt.nz
khkhhrddrhdhbdddrdddrrdbhhbhhbhdhbhk
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From: Huia Lambie T

Sent: Friday, 26 October 2012 4:06 p.m.
To: '‘DelaRue, Ceciel’

Subject: RE: Town Hall Heri@tatus
That's great thanks Ceciel. '

Huia %

From: DelaRue, Ceclel " 1tnNeld under seciicgeew

Vg

Sent: Friday, 26 October 2012 3:48 p.m,
To: Huia Lambie
Subject: FW: Town Hall Heritage status

Hi Huia

RMA

| am informed that the most current information is cod in the agenda for the Community, Recreation and Culture
Committee Tuesday 30th. Includes attachment by JeﬂiMay and the peer review by lan Bowman. .

httg:llwww,ccc.govt.nz/thecouncillmeetingsminutes/agﬁ;g'asmm 2/0ctober/index.aspx

* The whole report is worth a read and in particular for the 'n uestion you've been asked the executive summary

ﬂ

paragraphs on page 21 of the agenda and conclusiofison page 28 of Jenny's report.

24

This does not provide a clear statement regarding thmact on the group 1 heritage significance, as Jenny was

asked to respond to the question of sense of place - ver see the Conclusions on page 28 of the agenda which
includes a number of relevant points including the dir@hed significance of the whole complex if any of the major
desigh elements are iost. '

Thanks ' L1
Ceciel
7 e
From: Huia Lambie [mail ~ithheld Uneler «WTOH 9
Sent: Friday, 26 October 2012 3:22 PM 0N 9(2)(a)

To: DelaRue, Ceciel
Subject: RE: Town Hall Heritage status

UNDER

Hi Ceciel ;

If you could follow with your staff that would be .

Thanks

Huia

From: DelaRue, Ceciel [mailto: hheld gier section 9(2)(a)

Sent: Wednesday, 24 October 2012 2:51 p.m.
To: Huia Lambie .
Subject: RE: Town Hall Heritage status

Hi Huia

=EASER

An interesting question and one which I'm sure others hdve been pondering. Think I'd best not give my opinion as it
won't be well informed - heritage staff have been inv in detailed assessments of the various options being
investigated. | haven't been involved and don't know eritage values well enough to make an informed
assessment regarding significance.

=

R



Jenny May would be the best contact and I'm sure sthIe!come discussion on this - although do contact her asap
before she heads away. Alternatively Philip Barrett. C@@ou'd like me to speak to either and ask that question let me

know. @
Thanks A
Ceciel [%::
e @
_ "eld undep, R
From: Huia Lambie "Q : (2)(61)

Sent: Tuesday, 23 October 2012 12:53 PM
To: DelaRue, Ceciel

Subject: Town Hall Heritage status
Ceciel ﬁ
Creative NZ has asked a number of que%s relating to the Town Hall. One of them is:

e “Is the Group 1 heritage listing c&fipromised if the building is altered, e.g. demolishing the

Limes Room and James Hay?"

I'd be interested in your opinion.
Huia

Huia Lambie
Christchurch Central Development Unit

theld under section 9(2)(3)

------------------------------- This email an attachments may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privile you are not the intended recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have
received this email in error please notifyiithe] author immediately and erase all copies of the email and
attachments, The Canterbury Earthquak&jRecovery Authority (CERA) accepts no responsibility for
changes made fo this message or attachiments after transmission from CERA. For further information
about CERA, please visit ‘www.cera.go&i;. -------------------------------

LR R R R R R R X %KY EE R SRR RS S A e R R R P

This electronic email and any filek transmitted with it are intended
solely for the use of the indivl or entity to whom they are

‘addressed. Z

The views expressed in this mes@e are those of the individual sender
and may not necessarily reflect e views of the Christchurch City

Council.
If you are not the correct reci@??pt of this email please advise the
sender and delete.

=1
Christchurch City Council ' .
http://www.ccc.govi.nz
*******************************m************************************

------------------------------- ‘This email and any %hments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or




PR

From: Huia Lambie T

Sent: Tuesday, 6 Novemper 2012 4:46 p.m.

To: Martin Cooper; Do Miskeli; Steve Clarke; Jan Kupec; Ariana Smith; Tina Nixon;
Andrew Bowman

Cc: Ingrid Gunby; Mic Mitchell

Subject: : FW: Town Hall -

Final approved response sent to Creative NZ fyi anks to all for your input.

Huia

From: Hula Lambie

Sent: Tuesday, 6 November 2012 4:39 p.m.
To: 'Chris Herbert'; Sarah Tebbs

Cc: Ingrid Gunby; Kerry Harvey

Subject: RE: Town Hall

ATION AC

FORM

Kia ora Sarah and Chris
Apologies for the delay in getting these responsz you,

As you'll be aware the Performing Arts Precinct hagdjbeen linked to the Convention Centre and we are
working to assess the various permutations. W ue the contribution the Ministry for Culture and
Heritage and Creative NZ has got to make so o g're further down our process we'll be in touch to seek

your advice. @

1. Who decides the future of the Town and when will this decision be made?
As you're aware the Christchurch City i’f ntillors decide on the Town Hall. The Christchurch City
Council Community, Recreation and Culf dke Committee discussed a staff report on the Town Hall
on 30 October 2012 and recommended @ etention of the Town Hall in its
entirety. Recommendations from this Committee will be considered at the Council meeting on 22
November 2012.

2. Exactly what impact does the Town T'estoration have on the Performing Arts precinct
proposed in the blueprint?
The funding of the Performing Arts Precingctjs closely linked to the Town Hall decision. If
demolished it is anticipated that insuran%nds are contributed toward the building of a new
performing arts centre and wider precing ' luding the Court Theatre, the Christchurch Symphony
Orchestra and the Music Centre of Chrirch. If the Town Hall is retained and there are :
additional funds over and above the ins (ran e for the retention of the Town Hall, discussions are in

progress about utilising these funds for fﬁz\rider Performing Arts Precinct.

3. How much over cap will the cost of r@'ing the Town Hall he? .
Until detail from the CCC is available, the figure of the cost of repair is not known. The repair could
equally be under the estimated cost. s is a CCC asset, it is recommended CNZ discuss this

with Michael Aitken, General Manager, Mmunity Services.

4. a)ls there more risk of future EQ dalm on the existing river frontage site?
Without significant ground remediation fisk of future damage from seismically induced
liquefaction and fateral spreading is consigigired to be high. However, we understand that any
proposed repair work would include gro modifications.
A new site would need to be treated pri&e&g construction or the foundation system specifically
designed to cope with any land damagd|]ffldin earthquakes.

b) How does the land fit within the C% own guidelines [i.e. 30 metre setback from rivers] -

1



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Using appropriate engineering solutions etback can be reduced. Engineering solutions will be
site and location specific. Again best {o ss with CCC - Michael Aitken, General Manager,

Community Services. @

Would there be any variation in the inslirance costs- between existing and a new build on a
less risky site?

As a Council owned asset the insurance@es are managed by CCC. The recommendation is to
discuss this with CCC directly.

=]

Is the Group 1 Heritage listing comproml(iged if the building is altered-eg demolishing the
Limes Room and James Hay?

If the work is extensive enough to seriou ompromise the values that justified the building being
listed, it would be appropriate to review ting, and to remove it if the building no longer

has heritage values worth protecting. Su@ecisions will sit with CCC.

What is the expected time frame arou % e Town Hall repairs. Given our recent experience
of the smaller ITR - it's delays and costgscalations would there be higher contingency
provisions in both time to complete a ash around a rebuild of the Town Hall.

It is recommended that CNZ discuss thi Michaet Aitken, General Manager, Community
Services. O

The acoustics in the Town Hall are w zc[ass. Could the recovery work in the main
Auditorium compromise the acoustic lity?

We have heard conflicting views about thequality and standard of acoustics in the Town Hall prior
to the earthquake. However, the CCC staff feport on the Town Hall to the Community, Recreation
and Culture Committee identified that th ustic quality could be retained. As a CCC asset, itis
recommended CNZ discuss this with Mi | Aitken, General Manager, Community Services.

In a rebuild, does the Reiger Organ n o be dismantled?
Reference was made to the Reiger Orgmthe CCC staff report. Discuss with Michael Aitken,
General Manager, Community Servicesﬂ ]

The location of the new Performing recinct was deliberate in that it gave an added
opportunity for convention business to*break out” into performing arts space. Therefore

does this provide extra revenue opp ity to the performing venues as opposed to the
existing Town Hall location which is o conveniently located to the Convention Centre.

We agree that the existing Town Hall is nédtdocated as conveniently in relation to the Convention
Centre. =

Value- What scale of buildingfs] will @Citylcommunity to get for the same

money to rebuild the existing; in comp R ison to the equivalent sum on a new build.
This is currently being assessed in Iighte CCC recommendation and final decision on the Town

Hall anticipated on 22 November 2012.

Do the planners assess that a rebuil he Town Hall will meet the market needs in the
same manner as the new build?
The decision made by CCC on 22 November 2012 will inform this question.

| ppact on the vision for the feel and rhythm of the
1d people flows with ITR,Convention Centre,Library,

How does the existing site and rebuilg
new CBD plan?- its interconnectivity
Court Theatre, Music Centre etc..
The retention of the existing Town Hall s current site might dilute the efforts to make the city
centre more compact but this will depe the nature of the CCC decision and what else could be

located in its proximity.

%
-

—

One would expect the new build to intfatluce a blend of other activities within the frame of
the 2 auditoriums- eg hotel,carparks il. These amenities are likely to reduce opex costs



and improve hire opportunities. Will tNdjacent land around the Town Hali be able to be

built on? @ .
The current Town Hall site and its surroare zoned central city business except for a 20 metre
wide green link, connecting Victoria Squaresand Victoria Street -amendments to CCC District Plan —

Appendix 1 of the ChCh Central Recovely Plan. Therefore, providing building consent and any
resource consent matters can be satisfii%gnd zoned central city business can be built upon.

Huia Lamble
Senior Adviser —~ Sports, Arts, Culture, Philanthropy
Christchurch Central Development Unit

Withheld under section af?yf-
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From: Chris Herbert | sheld under secdhn 9(2)(a)

Sent: Tuesday, 16 October 2012 12:07 p.m.
To: Huia Lambie
Subject: FW: Town Hall

Kia Cra Huia,

NFORM

Thanks for your assistance in this matter. Please convey that myself and a small CNZ team will treat any matter
necessary in complete confidence. It just helps us und?’ stand hetter the complexities and manage the relations

sensibly.

ClA

1. Who decides the future of the Town Hall, arﬂgjig]hen will this decision be made?

2. Exactly what impact does the Town Hali res%ion have on the Performing Arts precinct proposed in the
biueprint?

e How much over cap will the cost of repairin ;Ehﬂ Town Hall he?

e |s the more risk of future EQ damage on thf.existing river frontage site? How doe the land fit within the
CCC’s own guidlines[ie 30 metre setback frdm rivers]

e Would there be any variation in the insuranmsts- hetween existing and a new build on a less risky site?

e Isthe Group 1 Heritage listing compromise@me building is altered-eg demolishing the Limes Room and
James Hay? Z

o  What is the expected time frame around th@un Half repairs, Given our recent experience of the smaller -
ITR - its delays and cost escalations would f@e be higher contingency provisions in both time to complete
and cash around a rebuild of the Town Hall

o  The acoustics in the Town Hall are world cl@ould the recovery work in the main Auditorium
compromise the acoustic quality? :E

e Inarehuild- does the Relger Organ need al..ejs_u ismantled?

o The location of the new Performing Arts p t was deliberate in that it gave an added opportunity for
convention business to “break out” into per Ing arts space. Therefore does this provide extra revenue



opportunity to the performing venues as op@r@d to the existing Town Hall location which is not so
conveniently located to the Convention Cen@

o  Value- What scale of building[s] will the Cit geammunity to get for the same money to rebuild the
existing; in comparison to the equivalent sug on a new build.

e Do the planners assess that a rebuild ofth@n Hall will meet the market needs in the same manner as

ild?
the new build? <

¢ How does the existing site and rebuild impa the vision for the feel and rhythm of the new CBD plan?- its
interconnectivity and people flows with ITR; f ention Centre,Library, Court Theatre, Music Centre etc..

| ———
s One would expect the new build to introdu[}t:e:‘a blend of other activities within the frame of the 2
auditoriums- eg hotel,carparks,retail. Thes enities are likely to reduce opex costs and improve hire

opportunities. Will the adjacent land aroung Town Hall be able to be built on?

Best, Chris, m

0
LIE
This email has been scrubbed for your protection by Fujitsu Cloud Se ? For more information visit hitp:fAvww. fujitsu.com/nz/
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------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the inte recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is pro d. If you have received this email in error please notify
the author immediately and erase all copies of t@aﬂ and attachments. The Canterbury Earthquake
Recovery Authority (CERA) accepts no respon ty for changes made to this message or attachments
after transmission from CERA. For further infofhflation about CERA, please visit www.cera.govtnz, --------
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Huia Lambie S

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 31 Octpber 2012 11:49 a.m,
To: Ariana Smith ﬁ:'
Cc: Steve Clarke; Ingrid@by (CCbU)
Subject: FW; Town Hall bull%
Ariana have added three points. Z
Huia @
[ ———3
1, The Council’s Community, Recreation and (ﬁﬁfﬂre Committee voted on 30 October for full retention of the

Town Hall with a recommendation to go to t 1 Council on 22 November,

2. Eight Councillors participated in the vote the resolution was passed unanimously. Should the 22

November Council meeting endorse the de ﬂn h, none of the possible $127 million that CCC would have
otherwise had available to contribute to the Arts=Precinct will be available,

~

[Withhelct under sectiors g2jhlfineld under seofion G2

° * Withheld under section 9(2)(g)()
. - = | o
2] ) /™ . (
Withheld under seétionlp(2)(ba)(il
: Withheld undler section s@}m
) | Withhetd under section &%}(I) ' ' - i
UL, |

Withheld under section Q(@(ii}

Ariana Smith
Principal Advisor
CERA Christchurch Central Development Unit

ahald under section 9(2)(a)

D UNDER THE

62 Worcester Boulevard | Private Bag 4998 | Christchurch 814(]

RELEASE




Alistair Young

Frony: Ariana Smith =

Sent: Thursday, 22 November 2012 2:40 p.m.

To: Alison Stedman; Jam‘eﬁﬂarsh; Steve Clarke; Don Miskell; Ingrid Gunby; Greg Wilson
Subject: Minister's comment§ on\Town Hall decision

JON Ay

From: Jarrod Booker
Sent: Thursday, 22 November 2012 2:37 p.m.

To: Ariana Smith
Subject; FYI

hitp://www.stuff.co.nz/the-press/news/christchurchEearthquake-2011/7983889/Brownlee-gueries-councils-

Town-Hall-decision

JARROD BOOKER | SENIOR MEDIA ADVISOR
Communications & Engagement

Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA)
Private Bag 4999

Christchurch 8140

T: 03 354 2705

Media phone: 03 354 2427

Meobile: 029 650 1156

E: media@cera.govt.nz

E: jarrod.booker@cera.govi.nz

ICIAL INFORSVIAT

www.cera.govinz

hg:}
‘ " B R
CERA ¢

Canterbury Earthquake
Recovéry Authority
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From: Huia Lambie F=

Sent: Tuesday, 30 Octoher 2012 12:56 p.m.
To: Martin Cooper; D skell; Simon Hay; Andrew Bowman; Steve Clarke
Cc: Ingrid Gunby

Subject: Performing Arts m today
£eshg

Importance: High

ON AC

e . “Not relevant to your request”
Meeting is in Cambridge Room — 2.30pm to 3.38pm: ot Te y

Meeting today is to collate information on peﬁor% arts incl update and impact of Town Hall decision
today by CCC Culture committee to reinstate thefill Town Hall facility.

Huia

Huia Lambie
Christchurch Central Development Unit

Withheld under section 9(2)(a)

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFOR
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From: Huia Lambie T

Sent: Tuesday, 30 October 2012 12,15 p.m.
To: Natalie Cadenhead

Subject: FW: Town Hall Eate@

A

Council Committee juét voted for full retention of the-Town Hall with recommendation to go to the full
Council on 22 November. Given that 8 of the Coufigillors were in the meeting just heid and the resolution
was passed unanimously seems likely that the g on 22 November will endorse the decision (14

Counciliors in total). Pra

Huia

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMAT
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\ithy

Alistair Young el Socy
2.

From: Steve Clarke N ) fa)
Sent: Friday, 23 November 2012 2:25 p.m,
To: Huia Lambie; Don #igiskell; - Martin Cooper; Ariana Smith
Subject: Meeting with Mic itkin
Hi Guys

y Z

I've arranged a meeting with Michael at 4:30pm
Hall decision; agreement to collaborate on the in
to the CCC. If anyone else is desperate to atten

Regards

Steve

RELEASED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMA:

y. Main purposes are get his thinking around Town
ation front; and demonstrate that we are reaching out

et me know.
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Sent: Monday, 15 October§2012 8:34 am.

To: Ingrid.Gunby (CCDU-Michelle Mitchell; Ariana Smith; Andrew Bowman; Tina Nixon
Subject: Town Hall decision @

<

On 30 October 2012, the Community, Recreatio@d Culture Committee of CCC will be considering staff
recommendations for the Town Hall. Papers for eeting will be available on 27 October. Any decision
made at this meeting will require ratification at thm Council meeting on 8 November 2012.
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From: Huia Lambie

Huia

Huia Lambie
Christchurch Central Development Unit

ihheld under section 9(2)(a)



